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DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) * O

DIVISION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS (ISLER) PX' Ay
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BEDELL)

DOCKET NO. 981237-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION OF PATS CERTIFICATE NO. 3613 ISSUED TO
FLORIDA PHONE, FOR VIOLATION OF RULES 25-4,0161, F.A.C.,
REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES,
AND 25-24.520, F.A.C., REPORTING REQUIREMENTS.

AGENDA: 05/04/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -

INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981237.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND
Pay Telephone Certific *e No. 3613 became effective 12/21/93.
1697 RAFs Notice mailed 12/11/97 and due 1/30/98,

USPS returned the notice as “unclaimed.” Staff called the
telephone number listed in MCD for the company and a recording

advised that the number is no longer in service. Staff then
called Directory Assistance but no listing was provided.

pivision of Administration advised this company had not paid
its 1996 and 1997 RAFs.
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DOCKET NO. 931231-%

DATE: APRIL 22, 1999

Order No. PSC-98-1692-FOF-TC, 4issued 12/15/98, imposed a
$1,000 fine and ordered payment of the fine and past due
amount by January 12, 1999,

On 12/28/98, Mr, Denny Golladay, called staff and said he
requested cancellation of his certificate by fax in June 1995,
therefore, he did not owe RAFs for the years 1996 and 1997.
He said he did not keep a copy of his letter. He also asked
that the Commission correct the name of his business from
Florida Phone to Florida Telephone. He stated he would
respond to the Order in writing and enclose his original
certificate, which was in the correct name of Florida
Telephone.

Company responded to the Order by letter dated January 2,
1999, and included a copy of his original certifjcate.
(Attachment A) He wrote that he went out of business on
6/5/96, requested cancellation of his certificate at that
Lime, and asked that the name of his business be corrected to
reflect the correct name of Florida Telephone.

Staff received a copy of the company’s Original Application
(Attachment B) from the Division of Records and Reporting.
The name on the application is Florida Telephone.

Order No. PSC-93-1710-FOF-TC, issued 11/29/93, shows the
company name as Florida Phone. (Attachment C)

Department of State, Division of Corporations records show the
fictitious name is registered as Fl :ida Phone. (Attachment
D)

The company’s 1995 RAF form for the period 1/1/95 to 6/30/95
(Attachment E) shows the r ne as Florida Phone. The company
signed and dated the form on 6/20/95 and did not correct the
name on the line provided. The form reflects that the company
had eight (8) payphones in operation.

The company’s 1995 RAF form for the period 7/1/95 to 12/31/95
(Attachment F) shows the name as Florida Phone. However, the
company did correct the name to reflect Florida Telephone.
The company signed and dated the form on 1/26/96. The form
reflects that the company had nine (9) payphones in operation.

Therefore, staff believes the following recommendations are

appropriate.




DOCKET NO. 93123?*
DATE: APRIL 22, 1999

RISCUSSION OF ISSUES

IBEBUE 1: Should the Commission grant the company a voluntary
cancellation of PATS Certificate No. 36137

RECOMMENDATION: No. The Commission should not grant the company
a voluntary cancellation of its PATS certificate. The Commission
should involuntarily cancel the company’'s certificate with an
effective date of June 5, 1996. (Isler)

STAFF AWALYSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code,
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts.

The Division of Administration notified staff by memorandum
that the company had not submitted the 1996 and 1997 regulatory
assessment fees (RAFs), along with the 1996 and 1997 statutory
penalty and interest charges.

The United States Postal Service (USPS) returned the 1997
RAF form unopened and stamped “return to sender” and “unclaimed.”
Staff called the telephone number listed in the Master Commission
Directory (MCD) for this company, and received a recording that the
number was no longer in service. Staff then called Directory
Assistance, but no new listing was provided.

On December 15, 1998, Order No., PSC-98-1692-FOF-TC was issued,
which imposed a $500 fine for the RAFs violation and $500 for the
reporting requirements violation, for a total of $1,000. The Order
required payment of the fines and past due amount by January 12,
1999, or stated the company’s certificate would be canceled.

On December 28, 1998, Mr. Menny Golladay, owner, called staff
and stated that he had reques.ed voluntary cancellation of his
certificate by fax in June 1995, therefore, he did not owe the 1996
and 1997 RAFs. Mr. Golladay also stated that he did not keep a
copy of the 1995 letter. Mr. Golladay followed up his telephone
call by responding to the Order by letter dated January 2, 1999,
which included his original certificate (Attachment A). The letter
gave the date he closed his business as June 5, 1996, a year later
than the date he verbally told staff. Ordinarily, staff would
believe that the company had just verbally given the wrong year
except for Mr. Golladay’s comment that he did not owe the 1996 RAFs
since he went out of business in 1995.




DD('.:!CET NO. 931237& .

DATE: APRIL 22, 1999

Staff obtained a copy of the two 1995 RAF forms from the
Division of Administration. The 1995 RAF form for the period
January 1, 1995 to June 30, 1995 (Attachment E) was signed and
dated June 20, 1995, which was after the June 5th date Mr. Golladay
had given staff. The form indicated that the company had eight (8)
payphones in operation during the first half of 1995. The 1995 RAF
form for the period July 1, 1995 to December 31, 1995 (Attachment
F) was signed and dated January 26, 1996. The form indicated that
the company had nine (9) payphones in operation during the last
half of 1995, Neither form had a note which stated that he went
out of business in June 1995.

Although the Commission imposed a $1,000 fine for the two rule
violations, staff does not believe that payment of the fine would
serve any purpose since the company has been out of business for
almost three years. Therefore, since the company had nine
payphones in operation on December 31, 1995, it is staff’s belief
that the company is responsible for payment of the 1996 requlatory
assessment fees, including statutory penalty and interest charges.
In addition, since the the 1996 FAFs remain unpaid, staff does not
believe it is appropriate to grant the company a voluntary
cancellation. Accordingly, the Commission should not grant the
company a voluntary cancellation of its PATS certificate. The
Commission should involuntarily cancel the company’s certificate
with an effective date of June 5, 1996.




DOCKET NO. 9312379‘:
DATE: APRIL 22, 1999

ISSUE 2: Should the Commission acknowledge the name of the company
as Florida Telephone as stated in the company’s original
application?

RECOMMENDATION : Yes. The Commission should acknowledge the
name of the company as Florida Telephone.

STAFF ANALYSIS: During st~ff’s telephone conversation of
December 28, 1998, with the co .any's owner, Mr. Golladay stated
that the Commission had “drc_.ed the ball” on the name of his
company because his original application was in the name of Florida
Telephone, not Florida Phone, and that his original certificate was
issued in the correct name of Florida Telephone.

Staff received a copy of the company’s original application
from the Division of Records and Reporting in Docket No. 930943-TC.
Attachment B is the first page of the original application, which
showed the name on the application was Florida Telephone. Order
No. PSC-93-1710-FOF-TC, 4issued November 29, 1993, showed the
company name as Florida Phone (Attachment C). Staff then obtained
the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations’ records,
which showed the fictitious name was registered as Florida Phone
(Attachment D). The company’s 1995 RAF form for the period July 1
through December 31, 1995, was printed by the Commission as Florida
Phone. However, the company corrected the name to reflect Florida
Telephone. (Attachment F)

Normally, before processing applications, the name on the
application must match the name registered with the Division of
Corporations. At this point in time, staff can only guess what
happened to the change in name. Regardless, it i~ staff’'s belief
that the Commission should acknowledge the name ¢. the company as
Florida Telephone.




DOCKET NO. 98123?-?: .

DATE: APRIL 22, 1999

ISSUR 3: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, if the Commission approves staff’s

recommendations in Issue 1 and 2, this docket should be closed.
(Bedell)

STAFT AMALYSIS: If the Commission approves staff’s recommendations
in Issue 1 and 2, this docket should be closed.
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DOCKET NO. 58123 @ s

DATE: APRIL 22, 1999
ATTACHMENT A
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To} rlnrlﬁ- Public Service Cn!!l-llon

Attentionj Blanca Bayo R
Dir. Records and Reporting

From; Denny D. Golladay

Subject} Florida Telephone Was completely closed on June 5
1886.

Your office was notified By Faxed letter at that time .

The Certificate is attached to this letter.
After that notification | stopped receiving mail an notices
from your office concerning the Pay Telephone business.

How the name " FLORIDA PHONE " came to pass | have no Idea . I
have never had and never will own a Florida PHONE, Note the
word PHONE not Telephone.

Please note the Certificate says Florida TELEPHONE.
Please see that the Lee county officials are notified as they

are deiving me nuts over this Florida Phone mess. They want me
to pay tax on a company [ never owned to start with.

Thank you for your prompt a tion

Box 506312
« Myers, Florida.
3age4-0832

e D

RECEIVED
Jano7
CMU
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DATE: APRIL 22, 1995 SGIICIPNcIPIcsMeseaPioaifleon
ATTACHMENT A

Dochst Mo  93094)-TC Ceruficais Mo J61)

OrderNo.  PSC-9)-1710-FOF-TC Dmz December 271, 199)

Slorida Public Service Commission

Zelepbone Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity

Upon consideration of the record in the above numbered docket,
it is ORDERED that suthonty be and is bereby granted 10

FLORIDA TELEFNOME

whose principal address fs 7:0: Box 30612 Ft.Myers, FL 11905-06)2

10 provide ielecommunication service in accordance with Chapter 164,
Fiunda Sunacs, the Ruies, Regulsoons and Orders of this
Commussion, and the condiL.cr.s and provisions prescnbed in
Order No. PSC=93-1710 iy the territory described therein.

This Certificate shall remaun m force and effect until amended,
suspended, cancelled or revoked by Order of this Commission.

Y QORDER OF THA

Slorida Public Service Commission
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FLORIDA PAY TELEPHONE™CERTIFICATE mﬂﬂ
' : TRIAS. RIC.

LEGAL WAE OF THE APPLICANT ol i
Denny D. Golladay j &
uIE-hL].

NANE UMDER WHICH THE APPLICANT WILL DO BUSINESS
Plorida Telephone FE c::"f'

ADORESS OF THE APPLICANT(S)
STREET 5 1671 Wewport Ct
eIy Fors Eyers

STATE & 2IP Polrida

" TYPE OF ORGANTZATION (Chack one and attach cocusentation requested)

A.  INDIVIDUAL DOING BUSINESS UMDER WIS/MER {1
OMN LANE.

DOCUNENTATION: Mo other documontation needed.

B.  PARTHERSHIM: i}

mrmm tuﬂ [ ] unr of the partnerihi t, and 2 1ist
e ons 3ud adaress of aiT pertaers. P

ATION: Attac proof that articles ef fincorporation have been

DOCUMENT,
ﬂ‘lﬂ with Florida Secretary of State’s Office. If fincorporated
!%- orida, attach 1“ the Florida Secretary of State that

‘Iimt authori tunnuilﬂ fda and {de name and address
?nmﬁ R eTtered homty o to Tlorthh mlpwr :

w: A e My,
. Address
-

S ————————

D.  DOING BUSINESS WMDER A FICTITIOUS NANL: (%)

ATION: Attach proof that fictitious name has been registared with
m of States Office.

?I‘%
w

=




DOCKET NO. 9312’1‘(: .
DATE: APRIL 22, 1993
ATTACHMENT C
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for Pay )
Telephone Certificate. )
)
ORANGE BUSINESES SYSTEMS, INC. ) DOCKET NO. 930981-TC
WILLIAM E. EATON ) DOCKET NO. 930930-TC
FLORIDA PHONE ) DOCKET NO. 930943-TC
OPTI TEL, INC. ) DOCKET NO. 930918-TC
NOT JUST ANOTHER DOUGHNUT SHOP!, ) DOCKET NO. 930997-TC
INC. )
F.D.N. INVESTMENT, INC. ) DOCKET NO. 931003-TC
ANTHONY DE BRIGIT ) DOCKET NO. 931004-TC
)
) ORDER NO, PSC-93-1710-FOF~TC
) ISSUED: November 29, 1993

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman
SUSAN F. CLARK
JULIA L. JOHNSON
LUIS J. LAUREDO

BY THE COMMISSION:

Notice is hexeby given by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in
nature and will become final unless a person vhose interests are
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

Each of the entit. s listed in the caption of this Order have
filed applications for certificates to provide pay telephone
service. These applicati s were filed pursuant to Section
364.3375, FPlorida Statutes, which provides that no person may
provide pay tel service without first obtaining from this
Commission a ficate authorizing the provision of such service,
in accordance with Section 364.335, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-
24.511, Florida Administrative Code.

review, we find that these applicat.ons contain the

Upon
information for certification as set forth in Sections
364.3375 and 364.335, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-24.511, Florida

- 10~
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TO AVOID PENALTY AND INTEREST REQULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE RETURN MUST O OR DEFORE

Pav Telenhone ! Provider Regulatory ent Fee Returnjuly 30,14
) DOCKET NO. 981237-TC HoﬁdlhﬂkSmlmCmmillioﬂ OB PFIC USE LY i
DATE: APRIL 22, 199% (irsiruciioes for filing on back of form) /M'_._Lh?*_rj_..
ATTACHMENT E $.92:00 0603002
{ . 003001
YERIOD COVERED: TE962 P
| Florida Phone 0503
1/1/96 TO 06/30/95 P. U. Box G60B32 s ?ﬂ‘mﬂ
Ft. Myers, FL 33905-0632 -‘—:E/!I'EF'
Complets baiow | address has changed L % D
COMPANY Na M DDA DEPOSN nAREAS. REC. o O E
LINE Ulry I
NO. ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION AMOUNT
1 Gross Operating Revenue s
2 Gross Intrastate Revenue ]
3. LESS: Amounts Pald For Services to Other Telephone Companies $( )
(Amach Listing) *
4, TOTAL REVENUES For Regulatory $
Assessment Fee Calculation (Line 2 less line 3)
s. Regulatory Assessment Fee Due $
. { +150% of Line “}
6. LESS: APPROVED Prior-Period Overpayment $( )
7. NET REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE DUE 5
8. mmmmmm $
5. Interest for Late Payment 5
10. TOTAL AMOUNT DUE -« Regardless of the amount of ol
revanses collecied, the MINIMUM AMOUY JUEIs $50.00 Anaually *§ wf
11. Number of payphones in operation at close of period K
covered by this retam el
*Each amoont paid by a pay company 10 a ielecommunications company providing Jocal service for use of the
local network shall be deducied intrastate revenos for purposcs of determining the emount of the regulatory fec
ss3cssed the pay wlephons company, - |, -
e A L AT T e e e SR . A
L the uncersigned owner o afffcer af the sbove-named company. hove road ihe foraguing and deciare that 8 the best of my Ingwiedpe and beiigf, the oboms information
is @ irwr ond correes simiemani_ | o segry th 9 Section £37 86, Florida Sisocen, whorees kmswingly muhat ¢ folte 1wt i wrising with the insret io

mailend @ poblc seram in s iabrwararuit o 1A B4< 300
Gt ";m’g oy

MCICL - 3 e 1341) FEl Na




TO AVOLD PENALTY AND INTERZST CRARGES, TV
Pav Telanhana

NO. 981237-TC

D1/30/96

Fee Return

, 1999 Florida Public
STATUS ﬁcmhgél‘pn u-ﬂm m.'ﬂu'!'rﬂ'
‘Actual Return s L0 00  woom
— Esimated Rewm : -
L 0603003
PERIOD COVERED: : ”_@(qb Imm
Powmak Dan _ /-2 7- P4
Inisials of Preparer __ 4179
Tiots
@ip)
AMOUNT __
$
( )
4. mnmhm Fee : $
| (Line 2 less Line 3)
5. . Regulatory Assessment Fee Due — Line 4 by 0.0015) |
6. | LESS: APPROVED Prior-Period Overpa " ( - )
7. | NET REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE| DUE \ S
8. ' Pemalty for Late Payment "
9. ! Interest for Late Payment - r—
10. | TOTALAMOUNT DU ., 8 Sl =
=] s “m.‘m -m-" FLORID, I'IJ;I'IJ'I'-' nmm' » -.mlﬂ'- I ’ L

. Number of pay telephones in operation at ¢
by this Return

11.

OF THE AMOUNT OF REVENUES REFORTED

Z

e

jose of period covered

*Each amount paid by & pay telephone company o &
shall be deducted from lotrastate reveoue for purposes of

mmmmhudhhﬂm
the amount of the regulatory fee assessed the pay telephooe

S~

S S ———
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To; Florida Public Service Cﬂﬂ!ﬁ;llnl 1 /7
RE .. ING

Attention; Blanca Bayo )
Dir. Records and Reporting -

From; Denny D. Golladay

l:gj-nt; Florida Telephone Was completely closed on June 5
19986.

Your office was motified By Faxed letter at that time .

The Certificate is attached to this letter.
After that notification I stopped receiving mail an notices
from your office concerning the Pay Telephone business.

How the name " FLORIDA PHONE " came to pass | have no Idea . 1
have never had and never will own a Florida PHONE, Note the
word PHONE not Telephone.

Please note "he Certificate says Florida TELEPHONE.

Please see that the Lee county officials are notified as they
are deiving me nuts over this Florida Phone mess. They want me
to pay tax on a company I mever owned to start with.

Thank you for your prompt a tion /,4;?" matter.
a cuﬁéﬁf%éﬁ
P

Box 50632
Ft. Myers, Florida.
33994-0832

RECEIVED
Jan07
CWMU




Docket No.  930943-TC Cenificaste No. 3613

OrderNo.  PSC-93-1710-FOF-TC Dste December 21, 1993

Florida Public Service Commigsion

Selephone Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity

Upon consideration of the record in the above numbered docket,

it is ORDERED that suthority be and is hereby granted to
FLORIDA TELEPHONE

whose principal sddress is P.0. Box 50632 Ft.Myers, FL 33905-0632 -
to provide telecommunication service in accordance with Chapter 364,
Fiorida Satutes, the Ruies, Regulations and Orders of this
Commission, and the conditions and provisions prescribed in
Order No, _P5C=93-1710 in the territory described therein.

This Certificate shall remain in force and effect until amended,
suspended, cancelled or revoked by Order of this Commission.

BY ORDER OF THE

Floriba Public Service Commission

aND RrrorTinG
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